PROPOSED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AMENDMENT

BALLOT

Proposed Amendment

Proposition. It is hereby proposed by the Bar Governance Committee, and approved by the House of Delegates on January 20, 2024, to amend: Article XI, Section 1 of the Articles of Incorporation of the Louisiana State Bar Association in order to reflect the Young Lawyers Division Council Bylaws as follows (changes shown in red; words struck through would be removed and underlined words would be added):

Section 1. Young Lawyers' Division

The House of Delegates shall create a Young Lawyers' Division of this Association. Every member of the Louisiana State Bar Association who has not reached the age of <u>forty (40)</u> thirtynine (39) years or who has been admitted to the practice of law for <u>less fewer</u> than five (5) years, as of the beginning of the Association's fiscal year on July 1, whichever is later, is by virtue thereof a member of the Young Lawyers' Division. The Division shall elect its officers and conduct its affairs subject to the approval of the Board of Governors and/or House of Delegates and consistent with the provisions of these Articles of Incorporation.